which said trustees were elected, as provided for in section 4, of chapter 11, laws of 1911, such trustees so elected shall be deemed to have been elected for one year, and each shall hold office from the time he qualified, and hereafter the trustees in such villages shall be elected in accordance with the provisions of said chapter 11, laws of 1911, and divided into two classes as provided in said law.

SECTION 2. All acts or parts of acts so far as they conflict with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTON 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 17, 1911.

No. 296, A.]

[Published May 18, 1911.

[Published May 20, 1911.

CHAPTER 169.

AN ACT to repeal chapter 220, laws of 1887, relating to a register in probate for Dunn county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 220, laws of 1887, is repealed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 17, 1911.

No. 18, A.]

CHAPTER 170.

AN ACT to create sections 1636-32 l, 1636-32m and 1636-32n of the statutes, relating to the ventilation of manufacturing and mercantile establishments.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There are added to the statutes three new sections to read: Section 1636-321. In factories, mills, workshops, mercantile or mechanical establishments, the windows shall be so arranged that they will permit of the sufficient circulation of fresh air from the outside of the building during working hours, and shall be so constructed as to prevent direct drafts striking the employes working therein. Where the circulation of fresh air cannot be satisfactorily secured through an arrangement of the windows, any system of ventilation may be installed that will keep the air therein free from substances and qualities injurious to the health or comfort of the em-